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3800-FM-BPNPSM0355 11/2012 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

3 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
# pennsylvania
4, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL BUREAU OF POINT AND NON-POINT SOURCE MANAGEMENT

PROTECTION
TRANSMITTAL LETTER
FOR SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING MODULE

DEP USE ONLY

DEP CODE # APS ID # CLIENT ID # SITE ID # AUTH. ID #

TO: Approving Agency (DEP or delegated local agency) Date
PA DEP Southwest Regional Office
400 Waterfront Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Dear Sir:
Attached please find a completed Sewage Facilities Planning Module prepared by
(Name)
Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc. for Commonwealth Building
(Title) (Name)
a subdivision, commercial ,or industrial facility located in the City of Pittsburgh
Allegheny County.

(City, Borough, Township)
Check one
X (i) The Planning Module, as prepared and submitted by the applicant, is approved by the municipality as a
proposed [X revision [] supplement for new land development to its “Official Sewage Facilities Plan”, and is
X adopted for submission to the Department of Environmental Protection O transmitted to the delegated local
agency for approval in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 71 and the Sewage Facilities Act, OR

[] (i) The Planning Module will not be approved by the municipality as a proposed revision or supplement for new
land development to its “Official Sewage Facilities Plan” because the project described therein is unacceptable
for the reason(s) checked below.

Check Boxes

[] Additional studies are being performed by or on behalf of this municipality which may have an effect on the
Planning Module as prepared and submitted by the applicant. Attached hereto is the scope of services to
be performed and the time schedule for completion of said studies.

[l The Planning Module as submitted by the applicant fails to meet limitations imposed by other laws or
ordinances, officially adopted comprehensive plans and/or environmental plans (e.g., zoning, land use,
Chapter 71). Specific reference or applicable segments of such laws or plans are attached hereto.

[] Other (attach additional sheet giving specifics)

Municipal Secretary: Indicate below by checking appropriate boxes which components are being transmitted to the
Approving Agency.

| Resolution of Adoption [13. Sewage Collection/Treatment [14.A. Municipal Planning Agency
Facilities Review
[(J2. Individual and Community Onlot [ 3s Small Flow Treatment Facilities [J4.B. County Planning Agency Review
Disposal of Sewage
[12m. Sewage Management Program []4.C. County or Joint Health Department
Review
Municipal Secretary (print) Signature Date

Note: Please remove and recycle the Instructions portion of the Sewage Facilities Planning Module prior to mailing the
appropriate completed components and supporting documents to the approving agency.
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August 28, 2018

Michelle Carney

The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority
Penn Liberty Plaza — 1200 Penn Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Re: Water and Sewer Availability Request
Commonwealth Building
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Langan Project No.: 250063301

Dear Michelle:

This letter serves as a request for written verification of available water and sewer service to
determine the feasibility of a residential conversion of the existing Commonwealth Building
located within the Golden Triangle district in the City of Pittsburgh. The site is located at 316
Fourth Avenue. Please see attachment for the USGS Site Location Map.

The existing building has 20 stories plus a penthouse with a total GSF around 126,000 to
130,000 square feet. The proposed improvements will include ground floor retail or restaurant
with lobby space. The 2" and 3™ floors will be a mmix of amenity space and apartments. It is
anticipated that there will be 150 apartments created.

We would like to confirm that sewer and water service is available for use at the site. Please
reply by returning a copy of the form along with known Facility Mapping that would help us in
this endeavor. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Please contact me at (724) 514-5125 or by email at bhunter@langan.com if you should have any
questions or need any additional information to review the submission.

Sincerely,
Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc.

)‘ ~—\_J4’ = N
Benjamin Hunter, PE, LEED AP

Senior Project Manager

Enclosures:  Water and Sewer Availability Letter Request Form
Site Location Map

2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403 Canonsburg, PA 15317 T. 724.514 5100 F: 724 5145101 www.langan.com

New Jersey ¢ New York e Connecticut ¢ Pennsylvania < Ohio e Washington, DC e« Virginia  Florida « Texas e California
Abu Dhabi ¢ Athens « Doha e Dubai e« Istanbul ¢ London e Panama


mailto:bhunter@langan.com




Reedsdale St

North Side(T)

5o, IOl
" History Gentsr 9
«

Sienna Mercato Q

= N A » %
e  CULTURAL - < © AN
- DISTRICT | o™ o >
% " { ®
2 -
2
‘“i\”’ \e ) %%5 e %
PE [@Wood Street % (> s :
DOWNTOWN Y %,
%
(3
<
PPG Paints Arena 9
| WS puguesne ——
University B

| ll& . .‘ 

@3 — Allies
LG o adofthe
Grandview Overlook & " Boulevar

& secondAvenve

Alam daen BAAIO Aannla  tiniead Osmtan  Tacmmn  Camd famdhanl



Pittsburgh
p G }l Water & Sewer
Authority

September 13, 2018

Mr. Ben Hunter

Langan Engineering

2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403
Canonsburg, PA 15317

RE:  Water and Sewer Availability
316 Fourth Avenue - 15222
Mixed Use Development

Dear Mr. Hunter:

In response to your inquiry on 8/30/2018 concerning water and sewer availability for the area
referenced above, please be advised that both water and sewers are available near the site, and
water and sewer service will be provided in accordance with the policies and procedures of the
Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority.

We wish to advise you that, if it is your desire to tap our water and sewer mains for service, your
plans and Water and Sewer Use Application must be approved by the Authority, complete with
detail showing the type of connection, meter, and backflow device before any work is performed.

Please note that the Authority in no way guarantees that the available lines have the capacity or
pressure adequate for your project’s needs. It is the responsibility of the project developer, design
consultant, and/or architects to determine, at their expense, the adequacy of the existing water
system to fulfill their needs.

If you plan to make modifications to the water or sewer system, please submit design drawings to
The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority for approval.

Refer to the Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (PWSA) website (www.pgh2o.com) for
the complete “Procedure Manual for Developers”. All tap in plans and applications must be
submitted according to the manual.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me at (412) 255-0841. Thank you.

Singerely,
WMidelfo &

Michelle E. Carney
Engineering Technician II

MEC

cc: PWSA File

Penn Liberty Plaza | info@pgh2o.com www.pgh2o.com Customer Service /
1200 Penn Avenue T 412.255.2423 W @pgh2o Emergencies:
Pittsburgh PA 15222 F 412.255.2475 412.255.2423



PG }l éo PITTSBURGH WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

WATER AND SEWER AVAILABILITY LETTER
REQUEST FORM
All persons planning to perform construction, demolition, or renovation work that will involve water and/or sewer services are

recommended to complete this form and submit to PWSA. PWSA will review the request and reply to indicate if PWSA-owned water
and/or sewer utilities are present at the site of the proposed work.

" This request form is required for all of the following types of development. (Please note that the term “sewer” refers to sanitary
sewers, combined sewers, and storm sewers.)

1. New water and/or sewer tap(s) for all approved/recorded subdivisions.
2. Change of Use and/or increase in water and/or sewer flows for residential development(s), commercial, industrial and
institutional developments (i.c. total project sanitary flow is greater than 799 gallons per day).

3. New water and/or sewer tap(s) for all residential, commercial, industrial, and institutional developments.

Information to be submitted by the Applicant:

Property Owner Name: JON KNUDSEN

Address of Property: 316 FOURTH AVENUE, PITTSBURGH, PA 15222
Proposed Use of Site: MIXED‘USE DEVELOPMENT

Closest street intersection to the property: WOQOD ST. AND FOURTH AVE.

Requestor Name: | BENJAMIN HUNTER (LANGAN) Date of Request: | 08/30/2018

Reguestor Address: | 2400 ANSYS DRIVE, CANONSBURG, PA 15317

Requestor Phone Number: 724-514-5125

Please submit the completed form to: Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority
Engineering and Construction Division
1200 Penn Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

L . ¢ i} v'
Attn: Ms. Michelle Camey (mcamey@pgh2o0.com) z

AREPIIPRS

PWSA Use Only:

Water
. . /!
PWSA Water Service Available: Gﬁ/? es [ No Size/Location: é? % 7 /1/ 4(/6//)(// <
Sewer 174 5 /
PWSA Sewer Service Available: Gﬂ_lles ] No Size/ Location: \5& 7‘6 d&ﬂ‘?/’){l g

Applicant must contact separate agency for water and/or sewer service: I Yes %«J
Name of separate agency: U A
7

Signature and q_ i g
PWSA Approval Authority:  Date "‘/j D? O/ g

Name (printed) /) Dy he /e CChimees
o
Title _quzm%r Teod 4 <3

Disclaimer: The information provided by PWSA does not guarantee capacity of the PWSA-owned water and/or sewer lines to satisfy the needs of the
proposed development. The permit application process required by PWSA evaluates the water demand and sewer flows of the development, as
provided by the Applicant, and renders a decision on the capacity of the PWSA facilities.

Form Revised January 2017
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LANGAN .

August 28, 2018

Michelle Carney

The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority
Penn Liberty Plaza — 1200 Penn Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Re: Water and Sewer Availability Request
Commonwealth Building
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Langan Project No.: 250063301

Dear Michelle:

This letter serves as a request for written verification of available water and sewer service to
determine the feasibility of a residential conversion of the existing Commonwealth Building
located within the Golden Triangle district in the City of Pittsburgh. The site is located at 316
Fourth Avenue. Please see attachment for the USGS Site Location Map.

The existing building has 20 stories plus a penthouse with a total GSF around 126,000 to
130,000 square feet. The proposed improvements will include ground floor retail or restaurant
with lobby space. The 2™ and 3 floors will be a mmix of amenity space and apartments. It is
anticipated that there will be 150 apartments created.

We would like to confirm that sewer and water service is available for use at the site. Please
reply by returning a copy of the form along with known Facility Mapping that would help us in
this endeavor. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Please contact me at (724) 514-5125 or by email at bhunter@langan.com if you should have any
questions or need any additional information to review the submission.

Sincerely,
Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc.

rlL‘,\, o ,‘bL/ ™
Benjamin Hunter, PE, LEED AP

Senior Project Manager

Enclosures:  Water and Sewer Availability Letter Request Form
Site Location Map

2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403 Canonsburg, PA 15317 T: 7245145100 F. 724 514 5101 www.langan com

New Jersey « New York = Connecticut o Pennsylvania « Ohio e Washington, DC = Virginia « Florida « Texas e California
Abu Dhabi  Athens e Doha e Dubai = istanbul » London e Panama
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APPENDIX B

Resolution for Plan Revision
for New Land Development



Resolution No.

CITY OF PITTSBURGH
Introduced: Bill No:
Committee:  Intergovernmental Affairs Committee Status:
Sponsored by:

Resolution adopting Plan Revision to the City of Pittsburgh’s Official Sewage Facilities Plan for
The Commonwealth Building, 316 Fourth Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222,

WHEREAS, SECTION 5 of the Act of January 24, 1966, P.L. 1535, No. 537, known as the
"Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act," as amended, and the rules and regulations of the
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (the “Department’) adopted thereunder,
Chapter 71 of Title 25 of the Pennsylvania Code, requires the City of Pittsburgh to adopt an
Official Sewage Facilities Plan (the “Official Plan”) providing for sewage services adequate to
prevent contamination of waters of the Commonwealth and/or environmental health hazards
from sewage wastes, and to revise said plan whenever it is necessary to determine whether a
proposed method of sewage disposal for a new development conforms to a comprehensive
program of pollution control and water quality management; and

WHEREAS, Pitt Commonwealth Owner, LLC has proposed the development of a certain parcel
of land 316 Fourth Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, Allegheny County, at lot and block 1-H-330,
in the 1st Ward of the City of Pittsburgh and described in the attached Sewage Facilities
Planning Module (the "Planning Module™) for land development and proposes that project be
served by a sewer tap-in to the City of Pittsburgh sewage systems; and

WHEREAS, the Pittsburgh Water Sewer Authority, the Allegheny County Sanitary Authority,
the City of Pittsburgh Planning Department and the Allegheny County Health Department have
reviewed the respective components of the attached Planning Module in regard to each
authority/department’s expertise and have approved the respective components as explained in
the attached Planning Module.

WHEREAS, based upon the approval of the above authorities and departments, the City of
Pittsburgh finds that the project described in the attached Planning Module for land development
conforms to applicable zoning, subdivision, other municipal ordinances and plans, and to a
comprehensive program of pollution control and water quality management.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PITTSBURGH AS
FOLLOWS:

BUS_EST:320345-1 026558-149516



SECTION 1. The City of Pittsburgh hereby adopts and submits to the Department of
Environmental Protection for its approval as a Plan Revision to the City of Pittsburgh’s Official
Sewage Facilities Plan, the above-referenced Planning Module for land development, which is
attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Said Planning Module includes the proposed Commonwealth Building, 316 Fourth Avenue,
Pittsburgh, PA 15222, Allegheny County, at lot and block 1-H-330, in the 1st Ward of the City
of Pittsburgh.

Finally, that any Ordinance or Resolution or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this
Resolution, is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this Resolution.

Effective Date:

Passed in Council:

Approved:

Recorded in R.B. page in City Clerk’s Office.

BUS_EST:320345-1 026558-149516



Summary of Proposed Legislation

Bill #/ Title Sewage Facilities Planning Module — Commonwealth Building
Department: Law Department
Contact Person: Benjamin Smith — (412) 255-2014
Ordinance Contract Capital Budget Capital Proclamation Other

Authorization Amendment Encumbrance

DESCRIPTION/PURPOSE:

Pitt Commonwealth Owner, LLC has proposed the development of a certain parcel of
land identified the Commonwealth Building 316 Fourth Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222,
Allegheny County at 1-H-330, in the First Ward of the City of Pittsburgh and described
in the attached Sewage Facilities Planning Module (the "Planning Module™) for land
development and proposes that project be served by a sewer tap-in to the City of
Pittsburgh sewage systems; and

The City of Pittsburgh must adopt and submit to the Department of Environmental
Protection for its approval, as a Plan Revision to the City of Pittsburgh’s Official Sewage
Facilities Plan, the Planning Module for land development.

HISTORY:

SECTION 5 of the Act of January 24, 1966, P.L. 1535, No. 537, known as the "Pennsylvania
Sewage Facilities Act,” as amended, and the rules and regulations of the Pennsylvania
Department of Environmental Protection (the “Department”) adopted thereunder, Chapter 71
of Title 25 of the Pennsylvania Code, requires the City of Pittsburgh to adopt an Official
Sewage Facilities Plan (the “Official Plan”) providing for sewage services adequate to
prevent contamination of waters of the Commonwealth and/or environmental health hazards
from sewage wastes, and to revise said plan whenever it is necessary to determine whether a
proposed method of sewage disposal for a new development conforms to a comprehensive
program of pollution control and water quality management.

The Pittsburgh Water Sewer Authority, the Allegheny County Sanitary Authority, the
City of Pittsburgh Planning Department and the Allegheny County Health Department
have reviewed the respective components of the Planning Module in regard to each
authority/department’s expertise and have approved the respective components as
explained in the Planning Module.

Based upon the approval of the above authorities and departments, the Planning Module
for land development conforms to applicable zoning, subdivision, other municipal
ordinances and plans, and to a comprehensive program of pollution control and water
quality management.




BUDGETARY IMPACT:
N/A

ATTACHMENTS AND/OR EXHIBITS:

Attach additional information such as maps, pictures, spreadsheets, studies, correspondence or
any other supporting documents for this legislation.




Seven Priorities of the Joint Council-
Mayor Proclamation

Identify operational efficiencies through shared
or consolidated services.

Reduce the legacy costs associated with
Pittsburgh’s city government for future
generations.

Guarantee excellence in service and equity of
provision through performance measures and
standards.

Increase access to, pride of and confidence in
all city services by ensuring equity in the
provision of those services to all Pittsburghers.

Improve the quality of life for future generations
by identifying current land use opportunities
and challenges facing the City of Pittsburgh.

Reduce the impact on the environment of
Pittsburgh city government’s operations and
services.

Ensure the ethical operation of the offices of the
Mayor and City Council.



City of Pittsburgh

Sewer Facilities Planning Module Questionnaire

PROJECT NAME: Commonwealth Building

1) What was the previous permitted use for this property?
Commercial, office building
2) What is the proposed use for the property?
Mixed use, retail and residential
3) How is green stormwater mitigation being integrated into the proposed project?

The proposed stormwater management system includes inlets and underground
stormwater laterals for conveyance. The proposed site improvements will create less than
10,000 square feet of disturbance, and therefore is exempt from implementing a
stormwater management plan.

4) Will the development result in a net positive or net negative change in stormwater flow?

After the implementation of the proposed stormwater management system, the
development will result in a net neutral change in stormwater flow.
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SECTION F
SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING
MODULE COMPONENT 3

Re: Project Narrative
Commonwealth Building
City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania
Langan Project No.: 250063301

The project site is located at 316 Fourth Avenue between Wood Street and Smithfield Street, in
the Golden Triangle Subdistrict A (GT-A) District within the City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County,
Pennsylvania. Pitt Commonwealth Owner, LLC is proposing to redevelop an approximately 0.19
acre parcel, parcel number 1-H-330. The proposed development will include ground floor retail
or residential with lobby space and 2™ and 3™ floor amenity space and apartments. The
proposed development will be owned and operated by Pitt Commonwealth Owner LLC.

Pitt Commonwealth Owner, LLC is proposing to renovate the existing building. The existing
building has 20 stories plus a penthouse with a total GSF around 126,000 to 130,000 square
feet. It is anticipated that the existing curb will remain and be reused and all existing dry utilities
for the building will remain and provide adequate service for the proposed improvements. New
storm, sanitary and water laterals are being proposed in order to provide adequate service for
the proposed improvements.

The existing site has an estimated combined daily sanitary sewage flow of 12,809 gallons per
day. Following the proposed renovation, the building will have an estimated combined daily
sanitary sewage flow of 27,012, daily sanitary sewage flow calculations can be found in
Appendix C. The proposed increase in combined daily sanitary sewage flow as a result of the
proposed improvements is 14,203 gallons per day.

The proposed storm and sanitary service for the site will be provided by two separate private
10-inch PVC gravity laterals that will connect to the existing 36-inch PWSA combined sewer in
Fourth Avenue (north of the site).

The existing water consumption is estimated to be the same as the existing combined daily
sanitary sewage flow, 12,809 gallons per day. The proposed water demand is 27,012 gallons
per day; therefore, the proposed increase in water demand as a result of the proposed
improvements is 14,203 gallons per day. The existing municipal system is expected to
adequately meet proposed demands. A copy of the water availability letter from PWSA can be
found in Appendix C.

Two proposed water laterals will provide water service to the site. Domestic water service will
be provided via a 6-inch water lateral and fire water service will be provided via an 8-inch water
lateral. Both water laterals will connect to the existing 12-inch PWSA main in Fourth Avenue.

2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403 Canonsburg, PA 15317 T: 724.514.5100 F: 724.514.5101 www.langan.com

New Jersey ¢ New York e Connecticut e Pennsylvania ¢ Ohio ¢ Washington, DC e« Virginia  Florida « Texas e California
Abu Dhabi ¢ Athens e« Doha e Dubai e Istanbul ¢ London ¢ Panama



ANTICIPATED SEWAGE
FLOW REFERENCE



Project Narrative Page 1 of 1

Commonwealth Building
City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania
Langan Project No.: 250063301

TABLE 1: EXISTING PWSA SANITARY SEWAGE FLOW ESTIMATION

EXISTING SEWAGE FLOW ESTIMATION
Azt‘:zlrr;at:d Anticipated
Unit Description | Number of Units Rateg Average Sewage
(GPD/Units)’ Flow (GPD)
Office 1273 10 12,730
HVAC Condensate - - 79
Existing GPD = | 12,809
Existing EDUs? = | 33

1 — Rate is based on the flow estimate defined in PA Code Title 25 Chapter 73 Paragraph 73.17.
2 — EDUs are based on 400 GPD/EDU.

TABLE 2: PROPOSED PWSA SANITARY SEWAGE FLOW ESTIMATION

PROPOSED SEWAGE FLOW ESTIMATION
Anticipated Anticipated
. .. Number Average
Unit Description . Average Sewage
of Units Rate Flow (GPD)
(GPD/Units)'
Apartment: 1 Bedroom 129 150 19,350
Apartment: 2 Bedroom 11 300 3,300
Office (per employee) 8 10 80
' Restaurants (toilet and 423 10 4,230
kitchen wastes per patron)
HVAC Condensate - - 52
Proposed GPD = | 27,012
Proposed EDUs? = | 68

1 — Rate is based on the flow estimate defined in PA Code Title 25 Chapter 73 Paragraph 73.17.
2 — EDUs are based on 400 GPD/EDU.




PROPOSED SANITARY PIPE CALCULATIONS
COMMONWEALTH BUILDING

Qrmax Based on Total Units Discharging

Quesign 3.5 * Qmax

Quu 1.49/n * Ay * R * 817

Qi FLOW AT HALF FULL = 0.48 * Qg

Vinax VELOCITY AT 80% FULL = 1.15 * Qg / Apipe

Viar, (fps) VELOCITY OF FLOW AT HALF FULL = Qpqi¢ / (Apipe * 0.5)
PIPE SIZED ACCORDINGLY CHECKS IF Qqegsign IS LESS THAN Q¢

FROM BLDG TO EXISTING SYSTEM IN FOURTH AVENUE

MINIMUM SLOPE WITHIN THIS ENTIRE RUN = 1.0%

MATERIAL PVC Qs Cfs Qs gpd Qpair: cfs Qpar, 9P Ve TS Viair TPS
LENGTH, ft 20 2.60 1,677,200 1.25 805,056 5.47 4.76
DIAMETER, in 10

SLOPE 1.00% PIPE SIZED ACCORDINGLY: TRUE

n 0.011 Vimax < 10 fps: TRUE

Qnax gpd 27,012 Viare > 2 fps: TRUE

Odes'\gnr gpd 94,542

\\langan.com\data\PIT\data3\250063301\Project Data\_Discipline\Site Civil\Utilities\Sanitary\Sanitary Pipe Capacity Calcs.xls



Fourth Avenue - 36 Inch PWSA Combined
Sewer Flow Reading Data



11/07/2018

11/08/2018

Time Head Velocity Flow Precip.

inches fps MGD inches
12:00 AM 0.00
1:00 AM 0.00
2:00 AM 0.00
3:00 AM 0.00
4:00 AM 0.00
5:00 AM 0.00
6:00 AM 0.00
7:00 AM 0.00
8:00 AM 0.00
9:00 AM 0.00
10:00 AM 4.04 0.44 0.110 0.00
11:00 AM 3.91 0.41 0.095 0.00
12:00 PM 3.90 0.37 0.085 0.00
1:00 PM 4.00 0.32 0.077 0.00
2:00 PM 3.94 0.39 0.096 0.00
3:00 PM 3.79 0.35 0.078 0.00
4:00 PM 3.85 0.42 0.096 0.00
5:00 PM 3.79 0.34 0.075 0.00
6:00 PM 3.77 0.30 0.066 0.00
7:00 PM 3.75 0.29 0.062 0.00
8:00 PM 3.71 0.27 0.058 0.00
9:00 PM 3.86 0.30 0.070 0.00
10:00 PM 3.75 0.23 0.049 0.00
11:00 PM 3.68 0.25 0.052 0.00
MIN 3.68 0.23 0.049 MIN 0.00
MAX 4.04 0.44 0.110 MAX 0.00
AVE 3.84 0.33 0.076 TOTAL 0.00
12:00 AM 3.59 0.24 0.048 0.00
1:00 AM 3.54 0.21 0.041 0.00
2:00 AM 3.50 0.20 0.038 0.00
3:00 AM 3.46 0.18 0.034 0.00
4:00 AM 3.46 0.16 0.031 0.00
5:00 AM 3.55 0.22 0.043 0.00
6:00 AM 3.68 0.25 0.052 0.00
7:00 AM 3.86 0.30 0.069 0.00
8:00 AM 3.80 0.29 0.065 0.00
9:00 AM 3.85 0.31 0.072 0.00
10:00 AM 3.73 0.27 0.058 0.00
11:00 AM 3.79 0.42 0.093 0.00
12:00 PM 3.79 0.42 0.093 0.00
1:00 PM 3.74 0.37 0.079 0.00
2:00 PM 3.75 0.41 0.089 0.00
3:00 PM 3.68 0.43 0.091 0.00
4:00 PM 3.81 0.37 0.083 0.00
5:00 PM 3.77 0.32 0.069 0.00
6:00 PM 3.71 0.33 0.070 0.00
7:00 PM 3.71 0.37 0.079 0.00
8:00 PM 3.67 0.40 0.084 0.00
9:00 PM 3.56 0.34 0.068 0.00
10:00 PM 3.63 0.40 0.083 0.00
11:00 PM 3.61 0.39 0.079 0.00
MIN 3.46 0.16 0.031 MIN 0.00
MAX 3.86 0.43 0.093 MAX 0.00
AVE 3.68 0.32 0.067 TOTAL 0.00




11/09/2018

11/10/2018

Time Head Velocity Flow Precip.

inches fps MGD inches
12:00 AM 3.51 0.32 0.062 0.00
1:00 AM 3.49 0.32 0.062 0.00
2:00 AM 3.50 0.33 0.063 0.00
3:00 AM 3.46 0.28 0.053 0.00
4:00 AM 3.39 0.20 0.037 0.00
5:00 AM 3.54 0.34 0.069 0.00
6:00 AM 5.09 1.33 0.495 0.12
7:00 AM 4.43 1.03 0.306 0.05
8:00 AM 413 0.78 0.203 0.01
9:00 AM 4.73 1.20 0.388 0.07
10:00 AM 4.77 1.21 0.391 0.06
11:00 AM 4.78 1.15 0.373 0.06
12:00 PM 5.07 1.46 0.521 0.08
1:00 PM 4.80 1.24 0.408 0.06
2:00 PM 4.68 1.22 0.385 0.06
3:00 PM 419 0.94 0.246 0.02
4:00 PM 4.01 0.71 0.178 0.02
5:00 PM 3.71 0.54 0.114 0.00
6:00 PM 3.66 0.51 0.107 0.00
7:00 PM 3.63 0.44 0.091 0.00
8:00 PM 3.58 0.36 0.073 0.00
9:00 PM 3.58 0.36 0.072 0.00
10:00 PM 3.62 0.35 0.071 0.00
11:00 PM 3.63 0.50 0.102 0.00
MIN 3.39 0.20 0.037 MIN 0.00
MAX 5.09 1.46 0.521 MAX 0.12
AVE 4.04 0.71 0.203 TOTAL 0.61
12:00 AM 3.51 0.45 0.089 0.00
1:00 AM 3.51 0.45 0.088 0.00
2:00 AM 3.45 0.34 0.065 0.00
3:00 AM 3.38 0.28 0.051 0.00
4:00 AM 3.35 0.25 0.044 0.00
5:00 AM 3.36 0.25 0.045 0.00
6:00 AM 3.37 0.26 0.047 0.00
7:00 AM 3.34 0.26 0.047 0.00
8:00 AM 3.44 0.33 0.062 0.00
9:00 AM 3.65 0.61 0.128 0.00
10:00 AM 3.62 0.60 0.124 0.00
11:00 AM 3.71 0.65 0.138 0.00
12:00 PM 3.52 0.49 0.095 0.00
1:00 PM 3.67 0.62 0.129 0.00
2:00 PM 3.53 0.50 0.099 0.00
3:00 PM 3.67 0.61 0.128 0.00
4:00 PM 3.61 0.58 0.122 0.00
5:00 PM 3.56 0.60 0.119 0.00
6:00 PM 3.49 0.52 0.100 0.00
7:00 PM 3.44 0.46 0.088 0.00
8:00 PM 3.37 0.38 0.070 0.00
9:00 PM 3.46 0.51 0.099 0.00
10:00 PM 3.51 0.60 0.117 0.00
11:00 PM 3.50 0.57 0.111 0.00
MIN 3.34 0.25 0.044 MIN 0.00
MAX 3.71 0.65 0.138 MAX 0.00
AVE 3.50 0.47 0.092 TOTAL 0.00




11/11/2018

11/12/2018

Time Head Velocity Flow Precip.

inches fps MGD inches
12:00 AM 3.37 0.37 0.067 0.00
1:00 AM 3.42 0.47 0.087 0.00
2:00 AM 3.38 0.36 0.066 0.00
3:00 AM 3.38 0.36 0.066 0.00
4:00 AM 3.32 0.29 0.050 0.00
5:00 AM 3.32 0.29 0.051 0.00
6:00 AM 3.29 0.26 0.044 0.00
7:00 AM 3.24 0.23 0.038 0.00
8:00 AM 3.32 0.33 0.060 0.00
9:00 AM 3.56 0.56 0.112 0.00
10:00 AM 3.77 0.78 0.170 0.00
11:00 AM 3.80 0.74 0.163 0.00
12:00 PM 3.74 0.94 0.202 0.00
1:00 PM 3.87 0.81 0.186 0.00
2:00 PM 3.79 0.71 0.159 0.00
3:00 PM 3.75 0.61 0.132 0.00
4:00 PM 3.87 0.72 0.165 0.00
5:00 PM 3.84 0.71 0.160 0.00
6:00 PM 3.85 0.72 0.164 0.00
7:00 PM 3.76 0.72 0.157 0.00
8:00 PM 3.77 0.61 0.135 0.00
9:00 PM 3.77 0.54 0.117 0.00
10:00 PM 3.77 0.50 0.110 0.00
11:00 PM 3.71 0.49 0.104 0.00
MIN 3.24 0.23 0.038 MIN 0.00
MAX 3.87 0.94 0.202 MAX 0.00
AVE 3.61 0.55 0.115 TOTAL 0.00
12:00 AM 3.68 0.45 0.095 0.00
1:00 AM 3.62 0.42 0.085 0.00
2:00 AM 3.59 0.41 0.083 0.00
3:00 AM 3.58 0.39 0.079 0.00
4:00 AM 3.57 0.40 0.080 0.00
5:00 AM 3.62 0.43 0.088 0.00
6:00 AM 3.68 0.41 0.086 0.00
7:00 AM 3.84 0.47 0.105 0.00
8:00 AM 3.82 0.69 0.154 0.00
9:00 AM 3.72 0.64 0.137 0.00
10:00 AM 3.74 0.62 0.135 0.00
11:00 AM 3.78 0.62 0.137 0.00
12:00 PM 3.77 0.55 0.121 0.00
1:00 PM 3.88 0.73 0.170 0.00
2:00 PM 3.73 0.70 0.151 0.00
3:00 PM 3.69 0.66 0.140 0.00
4:00 PM 3.85 0.79 0.179 0.00
5:00 PM 3.82 0.58 0.130 0.00
6:00 PM 3.65 0.35 0.073 0.00
7:00 PM 3.61 0.32 0.065 0.00
8:00 PM 3.68 0.32 0.068 0.00
9:00 PM 3.79 0.47 0.105 0.00
10:00 PM 3.75 0.43 0.095 0.01
11:00 PM 3.65 0.28 0.058 0.00
MIN 3.57 0.28 0.058 MIN 0.00
MAX 3.88 0.79 0.179 MAX 0.01
AVE 3.71 0.51 0.109 TOTAL 0.01




11/13/2018

11/14/2018

Time Head Velocity Flow Precip.

inches fps MGD inches
12:00 AM 3.98 0.57 0.143 0.01
1:00 AM 4.43 0.78 0.224 0.04
2:00 AM 4.32 0.72 0.199 0.02
3:00 AM 4.24 0.70 0.189 0.03
4:00 AM 4.11 0.68 0.172 0.03
5:00 AM 3.78 0.62 0.137 0.00
6:00 AM 3.61 0.52 0.105 0.00
7:00 AM 3.80 0.52 0.115 0.00
8:00 AM 3.76 0.43 0.093 0.00
9:00 AM 3.94 0.36 0.087 0.00
10:00 AM 3.92 0.46 0.112 0.00
11:00 AM 3.81 0.30 0.067 0.00
12:00 PM 3.79 0.22 0.049 0.00
1:00 PM 3.83 0.23 0.052 0.00
2:00 PM 3.84 0.25 0.057 0.00
3:00 PM 3.84 0.22 0.049 0.00
4:00 PM 3.76 0.16 0.035 0.00
5:00 PM 3.74 0.16 0.035 0.00
6:00 PM 3.69 0.14 0.031 0.00
7:00 PM 3.74 0.17 0.036 0.00
8:00 PM 3.63 0.17 0.035 0.00
9:00 PM 3.64 0.18 0.036 0.00
10:00 PM 3.62 0.17 0.034 0.00
11:00 PM 3.63 0.18 0.038 0.00
MIN 3.61 0.14 0.031 MIN 0.00
MAX 4.43 0.78 0.224 MAX 0.04
AVE 3.85 0.37 0.089 TOTAL 0.13
12:00 AM 3.54 0.16 0.031 0.00
1:00 AM 3.39 0.14 0.026 0.00
2:00 AM 3.36 0.13 0.023 0.00
3:00 AM 3.33 0.13 0.023 0.00
4:00 AM 3.31 0.13 0.023 0.00
5:00 AM 3.36 0.12 0.022 0.00
6:00 AM 3.54 0.15 0.029 0.00
7:00 AM 3.74 0.25 0.054 0.00
8:00 AM 3.80 0.37 0.081 0.00
9:00 AM 3.77 0.36 0.079 0.00
10:00 AM 3.74 0.32 0.070 0.00
11:00 AM 3.80 0.70 0.155 0.00
12:00 PM 3.79 0.69 0.153 0.00
1:00 PM 3.80 0.68 0.152 0.00
2:00 PM 3.71 0.58 0.125 0.00
3:00 PM 3.81 0.63 0.144 0.00
4:00 PM 3.78 0.66 0.146 0.00
5:00 PM 3.85 0.64 0.147 0.00
6:00 PM 3.80 0.67 0.149 0.00
7:00 PM 3.72 0.65 0.140 0.00
8:00 PM 3.75 0.73 0.158 0.00
9:00 PM 3.63 0.61 0.127 0.00
10:00 PM 3.53 0.51 0.101 0.00
11:00 PM 3.51 0.47 0.093 0.00
MIN 3.31 0.12 0.022 MIN 0.00
MAX 3.85 0.73 0.158 MAX 0.00
AVE 3.64 0.44 0.094 TOTAL 0.00
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Pittsburgh
p G }l Water & Sewer
Authority

September 13, 2018

Mr. Ben Hunter

Langan Engineering

2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403
Canonsburg, PA 15317

RE:  Water and Sewer Availability
316 Fourth Avenue - 15222
Mixed Use Development

Dear Mr. Hunter:

In response to your inquiry on 8/30/2018 concerning water and sewer availability for the area
referenced above, please be advised that both water and sewers are available near the site, and
water and sewer service will be provided in accordance with the policies and procedures of the
Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority.

We wish to advise you that, if it is your desire to tap our water and sewer mains for service, your
plans and Water and Sewer Use Application must be approved by the Authority, complete with
detail showing the type of connection, meter, and backflow device before any work is performed.

Please note that the Authority in no way guarantees that the available lines have the capacity or
pressure adequate for your project’s needs. It is the responsibility of the project developer, design
consultant, and/or architects to determine, at their expense, the adequacy of the existing water
system to fulfill their needs.

If you plan to make modifications to the water or sewer system, please submit design drawings to
The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority for approval.

Refer to the Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (PWSA) website (www.pgh2o.com) for
the complete “Procedure Manual for Developers”. All tap in plans and applications must be
submitted according to the manual.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me at (412) 255-0841. Thank you.

Singerely,
WMidelfo &

Michelle E. Carney
Engineering Technician II

MEC

cc: PWSA File

Penn Liberty Plaza | info@pgh2o.com www.pgh2o.com Customer Service /
1200 Penn Avenue T 412.255.2423 W @pgh2o Emergencies:
Pittsburgh PA 15222 F 412.255.2475 412.255.2423



PG }l éo PITTSBURGH WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

WATER AND SEWER AVAILABILITY LETTER
REQUEST FORM
All persons planning to perform construction, demolition, or renovation work that will involve water and/or sewer services are

recommended to complete this form and submit to PWSA. PWSA will review the request and reply to indicate if PWSA-owned water
and/or sewer utilities are present at the site of the proposed work.

" This request form is required for all of the following types of development. (Please note that the term “sewer” refers to sanitary
sewers, combined sewers, and storm sewers.)

1. New water and/or sewer tap(s) for all approved/recorded subdivisions.
2. Change of Use and/or increase in water and/or sewer flows for residential development(s), commercial, industrial and
institutional developments (i.c. total project sanitary flow is greater than 799 gallons per day).

3. New water and/or sewer tap(s) for all residential, commercial, industrial, and institutional developments.

Information to be submitted by the Applicant:

Property Owner Name: JON KNUDSEN

Address of Property: 316 FOURTH AVENUE, PITTSBURGH, PA 15222
Proposed Use of Site: MIXED‘USE DEVELOPMENT

Closest street intersection to the property: WOQOD ST. AND FOURTH AVE.

Requestor Name: | BENJAMIN HUNTER (LANGAN) Date of Request: | 08/30/2018

Reguestor Address: | 2400 ANSYS DRIVE, CANONSBURG, PA 15317

Requestor Phone Number: 724-514-5125

Please submit the completed form to: Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority
Engineering and Construction Division
1200 Penn Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

L . ¢ i} v'
Attn: Ms. Michelle Camey (mcamey@pgh2o0.com) z

AREPIIPRS

PWSA Use Only:

Water
. . /!
PWSA Water Service Available: Gﬁ/? es [ No Size/Location: é? % 7 /1/ 4(/6//)(// <
Sewer 174 5 /
PWSA Sewer Service Available: Gﬂ_lles ] No Size/ Location: \5& 7‘6 d&ﬂ‘?/’){l g

Applicant must contact separate agency for water and/or sewer service: I Yes %«J
Name of separate agency: U A
7

Signature and q_ i g
PWSA Approval Authority:  Date "‘/j D? O/ g

Name (printed) /) Dy he /e CChimees
o
Title _quzm%r Teod 4 <3

Disclaimer: The information provided by PWSA does not guarantee capacity of the PWSA-owned water and/or sewer lines to satisfy the needs of the
proposed development. The permit application process required by PWSA evaluates the water demand and sewer flows of the development, as
provided by the Applicant, and renders a decision on the capacity of the PWSA facilities.

Form Revised January 2017



SO S s e =i

AP RS mm—) seeeg e

| m s = -
£ 7 §é
) “ F
! 2
5:.253&
=3 "l &
- ...J \N\_

o W |uw\\w 5

S L o..@:am_.s_m 3 u

sy, . - - W
Rysiemun on, : _ ;m / AT |
L B ", & 3 y
BAY 1y :

3 7
%. //anusay yuno4 g
[-)

& evaiy swed 9dd Dezeig pag

I5) ¢
% |
% ola,(z’ &W ﬁw ‘ _.._..
% % o=
) e i
C-Y F 4 al ey
o o i ™ L9141sia-
a” = 2 IVHNLIND
Ny d
W% 0 OIR2ISN BUUSIS

‘3vabeis )

& ed ond & PRt zuiey

- [apis yuon

’ Sorepspasy  * 1S 8jepspasy




7@
U Technical Excellence
14 Practical Experience

Client Responsiveness

4
_—

= S

BEET
5

LANGAN .

August 28, 2018

Michelle Carney

The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority
Penn Liberty Plaza — 1200 Penn Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Re: Water and Sewer Availability Request
Commonwealth Building
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Langan Project No.: 250063301

Dear Michelle:

This letter serves as a request for written verification of available water and sewer service to
determine the feasibility of a residential conversion of the existing Commonwealth Building
located within the Golden Triangle district in the City of Pittsburgh. The site is located at 316
Fourth Avenue. Please see attachment for the USGS Site Location Map.

The existing building has 20 stories plus a penthouse with a total GSF around 126,000 to
130,000 square feet. The proposed improvements will include ground floor retail or restaurant
with lobby space. The 2™ and 3 floors will be a mmix of amenity space and apartments. It is
anticipated that there will be 150 apartments created.

We would like to confirm that sewer and water service is available for use at the site. Please
reply by returning a copy of the form along with known Facility Mapping that would help us in
this endeavor. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Please contact me at (724) 514-5125 or by email at bhunter@langan.com if you should have any
questions or need any additional information to review the submission.

Sincerely,
Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc.

rlL‘,\, o ,‘bL/ ™
Benjamin Hunter, PE, LEED AP

Senior Project Manager

Enclosures:  Water and Sewer Availability Letter Request Form
Site Location Map

2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403 Canonsburg, PA 15317 T: 7245145100 F. 724 514 5101 www.langan com

New Jersey « New York = Connecticut o Pennsylvania « Ohio e Washington, DC = Virginia « Florida « Texas e California
Abu Dhabi  Athens e Doha e Dubai = istanbul » London e Panama
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SECTION H
SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING
MODULE COMPONENT 3

Re: Alternative Sewage Facilities Analysis
Commonwealth Building
City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania
Langan Project No.: 250063301

The project site is located at 316 Fourth Avenue between Wood Street and Smithfield Street, in
the Golden Triangle Subdistrict A (GT-A) District within the City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County,
Pennsylvania. Pitt Commonwealth Owner, LLC is proposing to redevelop approximately 0.19
acres within Lot 1-H-330. The proposed development will include ground floor retail or
residential with lobby space and 2" and 3™ floor amenity space and apartments. The proposed
development will be owned and operated by Pitt Commonwealth Owner LLC.

The project site is generally bounded by Fourth Avenue to the north, a 13-story existing brick
building The Pittsburgh Tech Center Bunker to the east, two existing brick buildings and a
vacant lot to the south, and a 21-story existing brick building The Union Bank Building to the
west. The existing site currently consists of a 20-story brick building and impervious sidewalk
area.

The sanitary services for the proposed site consists of one 10-inch private on-site gravity lateral
located in Fourth Ave. north of the site. The 10-inch lateral in Fourth Ave. will connect into the
existing 36-inch PWSA combined sewer. The existing 36-inch PWSA combined sewer is
conveyed to the Allegheny County Sanitary Authority (ALCOSAN) Wastewater Treatment
Facility in Pittsburgh, PA. This proposed method will provide adequate disposal of the total
combined daily flow of 27,012 gallons per day, or 68 EDUs. The proposed net increase in
combined daily sanitary sewage flow from existing to proposed conditions is 14,203 gallons per
day, or 36 EDUs. A reference for the approximate sewage flow for the proposed development
can be found in Appendix C. The proposed private sanitary line will remain private and will not
create any undue financial burdens to the City of Pittsburgh, PWSA, or ALCOSAN.

Alternative methods of sewage disposal that could be considered include on-site subsurface
disposal systems (septic systems) and an individual package wastewater treatment plant. The
existing developments in the area are all currently connected to the public sewer system;
therefore, an on-site septic system would not be consistent with the neighboring buildings, nor
would it be a practical solution to provide adequate service for the site. The nearest discharge
point from the site for a stream discharge is the Monongahela River, approximately 0.18 miles
southwest of the site. A package wastewater treatment plant with discharge to the
Monongahela River is not feasible due to the size and cost of the site.

2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403 Canonsburg, PA 15317 T: 724.514.5100 F: 724.514.5101 www.langan.com

New Jersey ¢ New York e Connecticut e Pennsylvania ¢ Ohio ¢ Washington, DC e« Virginia  Florida « Texas e California
Abu Dhabi ¢ Athens e« Doha e Dubai e Istanbul ¢ London ¢ Panama



APPENDIX E

Public Notice
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SECTION P
SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING
MODULE COMPONENT 3

Re: Public Notice
Commonwealth Building
City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania
Langan Project No.: 250063301

A public notification is not required for this project since no items in Section P of Component 3
(Appendix C) were applicable to this project.

2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403 Canonsburg, PA 15317 T: 724.514.5100 F: 724.514.5101 www.langan.com

New Jersey ¢ New York e Connecticut e Pennsylvania ¢ Ohio ¢ Washington, DC e« Virginia  Florida « Texas e California
Abu Dhabi ¢ Athens e« Doha e Dubai e Istanbul ¢ London ¢ Panama



APPENDIX F

USGS Map and Plot Plans
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